

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
AND VOLUME I OF THE APPENDIX**

---

ROBERT C. STEPHENS  
Office of the Governor of  
North Carolina  
20301 Mail Service Center  
Raleigh, NC 27699

KARL S. BOWERS, JR.  
Bowers Law Office LLC  
Post Office Box 50549  
Columbia, SC 29250

S. KYLE DUNCAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
GENE C. SCHAERR  
STEPHEN S. SCHWARTZ  
Schaerr | Duncan LLP  
1717 K St. NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
202.714.9492  
KDuncan@Schaerr-Duncan.com

THOMAS A. FARR  
PHILIP J. STRACH  
MICHAEL D. MCKNIGHT  
Ogletree Deakins Nash  
Smoak & Stewart, PC  
4208 Six Forks Road  
Raleigh, NC 27609

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Opinions Below .....	3
Jurisdiction .....	3
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	3
Statement .....	4
A. North Carolina’s Electoral Reform Laws.....	4
B. Procedural History.....	7
1. The District Court’s Opinion.....	8
2. The Fourth Circuit’s Opinion.....	13
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	16
I. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Effectively Nullifies Shelby County.....	16
II. By Inappropriately Convicting North Carolina Of Deliberate Racial Discrimination, The Fourth Circuit Provides a Roadmap For Invalidating Many State Election Laws.....	20
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Intent Analysis Is Egregiously Misguided. ....	20
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Intent Analysis Provides A Roadmap For Invalidating Election Laws In Numerous States. ....	24

III.The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Exacerbates  
Circuit Confusion About The Relevance Of  
Statistical Disparities In §2 Claims. ....33  
Conclusion.....36

**APPENDIX**

**VOLUME I**

Appendix A Opinion in the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth  
Circuit  
(July 29, 2016).....1a

**VOLUME II**

Appendix B Opinion in the United States  
District Court for the Middle  
District of North Carolina  
(April 25, 2016).....79a

**VOLUME III**

Appendix C SL 2013-381.....533a  
Appendix D SL 2015-103.....676a  
Appendix E Defendants’ Proposed Findings of  
Fact and Conclusions of Law in  
the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of North  
Carolina Excerpt  
(May 19, 2016).....709a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Arizona v. InterTribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013) .....	33
<i>Bartlett v. Stephenson</i> , 535 U.S. 1301 (2002) .....	29
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976) .....	17
<i>City of Mobile, Alabama v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	26
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	1, 22
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	33
<i>Gause v. Brunswick County</i> , 92 F.3d 1178 (4th Cir. Aug. 13, 1996) .....	29
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) .....	17
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973) .....	28
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	33
<i>Haith v. Martin</i> , 618 F. Supp. 410 (E.D.N.C. 1985).....	29
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994) .....	16, 17
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999) .....	24



<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985) .....	24
<i>James v. Bartlett</i> , 607 S.E.2d 638 (2005) .....	6
<i>Kindley v. Bartlett</i> , No. 5:05-cv-00177 (E.D.N.C. 2005).....	29
<i>Lake v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , 798 F. Supp. 1199 (M.D.N.C. 1992).....	29
<i>League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	7, 9, 14
<i>Lee v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , __ F.3d __, 2016 WL 7210103 (4th Cir. Dec. 13, 2016) .....	35
<i>Lewis v. Alamance</i> , 99 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	29
<i>North Carolina v. League of Women Voters of North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1735 (2015) .....	7
<i>North Carolina v. League of Women Voters of North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 6 (2014) .....	7
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....	25, 26

<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	21, 30, 33
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	23
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982) .....	23, 24, 34, 35
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997) .....	17
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000) .....	17, 18
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982) .....	26
<i>Sample v. Jenkins</i> , No. 5:02-cv-00383 (E.D.N.C. 2002) .....	29
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) .....	passim
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	5, 22
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	9
<i>United Jewish Organizations of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977) .....	23
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	34

<i>Village of Arlington Heights</i> <i>v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	11
<i>White v. Franklin County</i> , No. 5:03-cv-00481 (E.D.N.C. 2004).....	29
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 USC §1254 .....	3
28 USC §1291 .....	3
28 USC §1331 .....	3
52 USC §10301 .....	4, 9
52 USC §10303 .....	16
52 USC §10304 .....	16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Ansolabehere, Stephen, et al., <i>Regional Differences in Racial Polarization in the 2012 Presidential Election: Implications for the Constitutionality of Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act</i> , 126 Harv. L. Rev. F. 205 (2013).....	25
Clarke, Kristen, <i>The Obama Factor: The Impact of the 2008 Presidential Election on Future Voting Rights Act Litigation</i> , 3 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 59 (2009) .....	25
Earls, Anita S., et al., <i>Voting Rights in North Carolina: 1982–2006</i> , 17 S. Cal. Rev. L. & Soc. Just. 577 (2008).....	29

Kengle, Robert A., <i>Voting Rights in Georgia: 1982–2006</i> , 17 S. Cal. Rev. L. & Soc. Just. 367 (2008).....	28
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES, ELECTION LAWS AND PROCEDURES OVERVIEW (Aug. 19, 2016).....	21
Powers, John M., <i>Note: Statistical Evidence of Racially Polarized Voting in the Obama Elections, and Implications for Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act</i> , 102 Geo. L.J. 881 (2014).....	25, 26
<b>Rules</b>	
S. Ct. R. 10(a).....	20
S. Ct. R. 10(c).....	16, 20
<b>Regulations</b>	
28 CFR 51.19 .....	28
